Net liability   (23,704,772)	 (27,029,653)

As of December 31, 2009 the exchange rates used by the Company for recording foreign currency assets and liabilities were those published by the Superintendencia
de Bancos, Seguros y Administradoras de Pensiones  (SBS for its Spanish acronym) of S/.2.288 and S/.2.891 per US$1 for assets and liabilities, respectively (S/.3.137
and S/.3.142 per US$1 for assets and liabilities, respectively, at December 31, 2008).

In 2009 and 2008 the Company recorded exchange gains of S/.9,086,692 and S/.5,254,538, and exchange losses of S/.2,733,240 and S/.8,383,932, respectively.

The following chart indicates the sensibility of profit before workers’ profit sharing and income tax of the Company in 2009 and 2008 if the new Peruvian sol would
have strengthened/weakened by 10% compared to the US dollar and if other variables would have remained constant:

Year   Strengthening/weakening of New Peruvian sol	   Effect in profit before worker’s profit sharing and income tax
S/.

2009				   + 10%		  635,354
				   - 10%	 (635,354)

2008				   + 10%		  1,363,847
			   - 10%	 (1,363,847)

Year	   Increase/decrease in Libor rate	   Effect in profit before worker’s profit sharing and income tax
S/.

2009				   + 10%		  (57,556)
 				   - 10%	 57,556

2008				   + 10%		  (196,897)
			   - 10%	 196,897

Year   Increase / reduction in the gold price	   Effect in profit before workers’ profit sharing and income tax
S/.

2009				   + 10%		  31,924,702
				   - 10%	 (31,924,702)

2008				   + 10%		  27,879,155
			   - 10%	 (27,879,155)

ii) Price risk -

The Company is exposed to the commodities price risk determined in the international market.  No hedging arrangements were made to mitigate the price risk in
2009 and 2008.

The following chart indicates the sensibility of profit before workers’ profit sharing and income tax of the Company in 2009 and 2008 if the gold price would have
increased/decreased by 10% and if other variables would have remained constant:

iii) Interest rate risk -

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from its long-term debt. Borrowings at floating rates expose the Company to the cash flow interest rate risk.  The Company